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Case Background 

On March 31, 2023, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or utility) filed a petition for 
approval of revisions to its underground residential differential (URD) and underground 
commercial differential (UCD) tariffs. The URD and UCD tariffs apply to new residential and 
commercial developments and represent the additional costs, if any, FPL incurs to provide 
underground distribution service in place of overhead service. FPL is also requesting approval of 
revisions to its overhead to underground conversion tariff and associated underground facilities 
conversion agreement. 

Based on current costs, including the net present value of long term operational costs, FPL does 
not incur any additional costs to provide residential underground service; therefore, the proposed 
URD differentials are $0. The proposed (legislative version) URD and UCD tariffs are contained 
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in Attachment A to the recommendation. The proposed revisions to FPL’s overhead to 
underground conversion tariff and associated underground facilities conversion agreement are 
also contained in Attachment A to the recommendation. FPL’s current URD and UCD tariffs 
were approved by Order No. PSC-2019-0360-TRF-EI (2019 Order).1  

FPL was granted a temporary waiver to defer its next revised URD tariff filing until April 1, 
2023, by Order Nos. PSC-2022-0062-PAA-EI and PSC-2022-0191-FOF-EI.2 The Commission 
granted the temporary waiver to allow FPL to defer its URD filing from April 2022 to April 
2023 to use combined FPL and Gulf Power Company (Gulf) operational cost data resulting from 
the merger between FPL and Gulf. 

The Commission suspended FPL’s proposed tariffs in Order No. PSC-2023-0159-PCO-EI.3 FPL 
responded to staff’s first data request on May 25, 2023. The Commission has jurisdiction over 
this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

                                                 
1Order No. PSC-2019-0360-TRF-EI, issued August 26, 2019, in Docket No. 20190081-EI, In re: Petition for 
approval of 2019 revisions to underground residential and commercial differential tariffs, by Florida Power & 
Light Company. 
2Order No. PSC-2022-0062-PAA-EI, issued February 17, 2022, and Order No. PSC-2022-0191-FOF-EI, issued May 
23, 2022, in Docket No. 20220012-EI, In re: Petition for temporary waiver of Rule 25-6.078(3), F.A.C., by Florida 
Power & Light Company. 
3Order No. PSC-2023-0159-PCO-EI, issued May 15, 2023, in Docket No. 20230045-EI, In re: Petition for approval 
of revisions to underground residential tariff, underground commercial differential tariff, and overhead to 
underground conversion tariff, by Florida Power & Light Company. 



Docket No. 20230045-EI Issue 1 
Date: July 20, 2023 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve FPL's proposed URD tariffs and associated charges? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve FPL’s proposed URD tariffs and 
associated charges as shown in Attachment A, effective 30 days after the Commission vote.  
(Ward) 

Staff Analysis:  The URD tariffs provide standard charges for underground service in new 
residential subdivisions and represent the additional costs, if any, the utility incurs to provide 
underground service in place of overhead service. The cost of standard overhead construction is 
recovered through base rates from all ratepayers. In lieu of overhead construction, customers 
have the option of requesting underground facilities. Typically, the developer of a new 
residential subdivision would be the utility customer utilizing the URD tariffs. FPL’s proposed 
URD tariffs are provided on pages 1 through 7 of Attachment A. 

Traditionally, three standard model subdivision designs have been the basis upon which each 
investor-owned utility submits URD tariff changes for Commission approval: low density, high 
density, and a high density subdivision where dwelling units take service at ganged meter 
pedestals (groups of meters at the same physical location). Examples of this last subdivision type 
include mobile home and recreational vehicle parks. While actual construction may differ from 
the model subdivisions, the model subdivisions are designed to reflect average overhead and 
underground subdivisions. 

In its petition, the utility updated its cost calculations and supporting documentation for the three 
subdivision models cost differentials. The currently approved cost differentials are $0.00 for all 
three subdivision models. As shown on Table 1-1, FPL's proposed URD differential charges 
remain zero for all three subdivision models. A zero URD differential charge is typically the 
result of the avoided storm restoration costs associated with underground facilities, offsetting any 
higher labor and material costs associated with underground construction. 

Table 1-1 
Comparison of Differential per Service Lateral 

Types of Subdivision Current URD Differential Proposed URD Differential 
Low Density $0 $0 
High Density $0 $0 
Meter Pedestal $0 $0 
Source: 2019 Order and FPL’s 2023 filing. 

Two primary factors impacted the calculation of FPL’s proposed URD charges which are 
discussed in greater detail below: (1) updated labor and material costs and (2) updated 
operational costs. 
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Updated Labor and Material Costs 
The installation costs of both underground and overhead facilities include the labor and material 
costs to provide primary, secondary, and service distribution lines as well as transformers. The 
costs of poles are specific to overhead service while the costs of trenching and backfilling are 
specific to underground service. Table 1-2 compares the currently approved 2019 costs and 2023 
costs for underground and overhead labor and material for the three subdivision models. 

Table 1-2 
Labor and Material Costs 

Low Density 2019 Costs 2023 Costs Difference 
Underground 
Labor/Material Costs 

$2,558.39 $3,452.54 $894.15 

Overhead 
Labor/Material Costs 

$2,347.86 $2,543.92 $196.06 

Per Service Lateral 
Differential 

$210.53 $908.62 $698.09 

High Density 
Underground 
Labor/Material Costs 

$1,767.54 $2,317.97 $550.43 

Overhead 
Labor/Material Costs 

$1,773.71 $1,921.50 $147.79 

Per Service Lateral 
Differential 

($6.17) $396.47 $402.64 

Meter Pedestal 
Underground 
Labor/Material Costs 

$1,125.49 $1,485.47 $359.98 

Overhead 
Labor/Material Costs 

$1,397.83 $1,533.74 $135.91 

Per Service Lateral 
Differential 

($272.34) ($48.27) $224.07 

Source: 2019 Order and FPL’s 2023 filing. 

While both overhead and underground labor and material costs increased, underground costs 
increased at a higher rate, resulting in an increase in the differential. In response to staff’s data 
request the utility explained that the higher overhead and underground construction costs are 
primarily driven by increased material costs. 

Updated Operational Costs 
Rule 25-6.078(4), F.A.C., provides that the differences in net present value of operational costs 
between overhead and underground systems, including average historical storm restoration costs 
over the life of the facilities, be included in the URD charge. Operational costs include 
operations and maintenance costs and capital costs. The inclusion of the operational costs is 
intended to capture longer term costs and benefits of undergrounding. In response to staff’s data 
request, FPL stated that the current URD petition incorporates costs from hurricane events Ian 
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and Nicole. FPL's methodology to calculate the operational costs was approved in Order No. 
PSC-08-0774-TRF-EI and remains the same in the instant docket.4 

Table 1-3 presents the pre-operational (shown in Table 1-2), non-storm operational, and the 
avoided storm restoration cost differentials between overhead and underground systems. The 
proposed differential is $0 when the calculation results in a negative number. 

Table 1-3 
Components of the URD Charges 

Type of 
Subdivision 

Pre-Operational 
Costs (A) 

Non-Storm 
Operational 
Costs (B) 

Avoided Storm 
Costs (C) 

Proposed URD 
Differentials 
(A)+(B)+(C) 

Low Density $908.62 ($2,208) ($1,387) $0 
High Density $396.47 ($1,878) ($1,388) $0 
Meter Pedestal $0.00 ($1,878) ($1,388) $0 
Source: FPL’s 2023 filing. 

Conclusion 
Staff has reviewed FPL’s proposed changes to its URD tariffs and associated charges, the 
accompanying work papers, and responses to staff’s data request. Staff believes FPL’s proposed 
URD tariffs and associated charges as filed in the petition are cost-based and recommends 
approval of the tariffs shown in Attachment A. Staff recommends that the tariffs be made 
effective 30 days after the Commission vote.  

 

                                                 
4Order No. PSC-08-0774-TRF-EI, issued November 24, 2008, in Docket No. 20070231-EI, In re: Petition for 
approval of 2007 revisions to underground residential and commercial distribution tariff, by Florida Power & Light 
Company. 



Docket No. 20230045-EI Issue 2 
Date: July 20, 2023 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  Should the Commission approve FPL's UCD tariffs and associated charges? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve FPL’s proposed UCD tariffs and 
associated charges as shown in Attachment A, effective 30 days after the Commission vote. Staff 
reviewed FPL's supporting documentation for the UCD charges and believes the charges are cost 
based and reasonable. (Ward) 

Staff Analysis:  Utilities are not required to file UCD tariffs pursuant to Rule 25-6.078, 
F.A.C.; however, as in prior URD petitions, FPL included proposed UCD tariffs in its petition. 
The UCD tariffs apply to small commercial or industrial customers (applicant) that request the 
installation of underground electric distribution facilities for a new building. The requested 
underground distribution facilities consist of underground service conductors, placed in conduit, 
and associated equipment that is installed from overhead feeder mains (or overhead termination 
point) to the designed point of delivery (where the utility's wires are connected to those of the 
customer). FPL’s proposed UCD tariffs are provided on pages 8 through 10 of Attachment A. 

The UCD charges represent the differential costs for underground commercial facilities and their 
equivalent overhead design. The calculations provided by FPL in its petition employ FPL's 
standard engineering design criteria and are based on actual 2022 labor and material costs. 
Unlike the URD calculations, the UCD calculations do not include long term operational and 
avoided storm restoration costs. In addition, the UCD tariffs provide credits that apply if the 
applicant provides trenching, backfilling, or installs FPL provided conduit or a concrete pad for a 
pad-mounted transformer. 

Staff reviewed FPL's supporting documentation for the UCD charges and believes the charges 
are cost based and reasonable. Staff recommends that the UCD tariffs and associated charges be 
approved, effective 30 days after the Commission vote. 
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Issue 3:  Should the Commission approve FPL's proposed revisions to Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.300 
and 9.722? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve FPL’s proposed revisions to Tariff 
Sheet Nos. 6.300 and 9.722 as shown in Attachment A, effective 30 days from the Commission 
vote. Furthermore, staff recommends approval of FPL’s request to include the waived existing 
facilities cost for all non-hardened overhead distribution facilities in net plant in service. (Ward, 
Knoblauch) 

Staff Analysis:  Tariff Sheet No. 6.300 provides the terms under which applicants are to pay a 
contribution-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) for the conversion of existing overhead distribution 
facilities to underground. The CIAC is intended to cover the incremental costs FPL incurs 
resulting from a conversion, over and above the cost of serving the conversion area with 
overhead facilities. Typically, municipalities request a conversion from overhead to underground 
facilities. The formula to calculate CIAC is defined in Rule 25-6.115(8), F.A.C., and in FPL’s 
Tariff Section 12.1 of Sheet No. 6.300. FPL’s proposed revisions to Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.300 and 
9.722 are provided on pages 11 and 12 of Attachment A. 

Paragraph (12) of Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., allows a utility to waive all or any portion of the cost 
for providing underground facilities. If the utility waives any charge, the utility is required to 
reduce net plant in service unless this Commission determines that there is a quantifiable benefit 
to the general body of ratepayers commensurate with the waived charge. 

In Order No. PSC-2018-0050-TRF-EI, the Commission approved FPL’s revised Tariff Sheet No. 
6.300 to exclude the cost of the existing facilities from the CIAC calculation for underground 
conversions of existing non-hardened overhead feeder facilities and to include the waived 
existing facilities cost in net plant in service pursuant to Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C.5  

In this filing, FPL seeks to revise Tariff Sheet No. 6.300 to clarify that the costs for all existing 
non-storm hardened distribution facilities costs, which include both feeders and laterals, from the 
calculation of CIAC. The current tariff, as approved in Order No. PSC-2018-0050-TRF-EI, only 
refers to feeders. FPL further requests that the Commission determine that there are quantifiable 
benefits to excluding the existing costs for all non-hardened overhead distribution facilities, i.e., 
both feeders and laterals.  

FPL also proposes to modify existing language and include additional language to its 
Underground Facilities Conversion Agreement, on Tariff Sheet No. 9.722. The proposed tariff 
modifications state that all facilities within the project must be converted to underground. In its 
petition, FPL stated that the proposed revisions are not a substantive change, but rather intended 
to clarify the scope of the underground conversion project and avoid or reduce customer 
confusion. 

 

                                                 
5Order No. PSC-2018-0050-TRF-EI, issued January 22, 2018, in Docket No. 20170148-EI, In re: Petition for 
determination under Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., and approval of associated revised tariff sheet 6.300, by Florida Power 
& Light Company. 
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Storm Protection Plan and Cost Recovery 
In February 2020, Rules 25-6.030, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan (SPP), and 25-6.031, F.A.C., 
Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause (SPP Clause), were codified to implement Section 
366.96, F.S. The SPPs cover the immediate 10-year planning period and are filed with the 
Commission at least every three years. The plans must explain the systematic approach the utility 
will follow to achieve the objectives of reducing restoration costs and outage times associated 
with extreme weather events and enhancing reliability. The SPP Clause allows the utility to seek 
recovery from the general body of ratepayers for prudently incurred SPP costs through an annual 
proceeding. On April 11, 2022, FPL filed its proposed SPP for the period 2023-2032 for 
Commission approval, which was approved with modification by Order No. PSC-2022-0389-
FOF-EI.6   

Benefits to the General Body of Ratepayers 
Order No. PSC-2018-0050-TRF-EI lists the benefits FPL provided to support excluding existing 
facilities costs from the calculation of CIAC for underground conversions of the existing non-
hardened overhead facilities, that otherwise would be subject to hardening. In the instant petition, 
FPL listed similar benefits to the general body of ratepayers that the proposed revision to Tariff 
Sheet No. 6.300 would provide. First, FPL affirmed that the general body of ratepayers would 
pay no additional costs for the undergrounding conversions as the costs would have been 
included as a part of FPL’s SPP to harden all overhead distribution facilities. Further, FPL 
asserted that due to the converting customer accelerating the timeline of when FPL would have 
hardened the facilities, the general body of ratepayers would receive the benefits of such 
hardening sooner. FPL stated that even in instances where facilities would have been kept 
overhead but hardened according to its SPP, undergrounding provides greater storm resiliency 
and day-to-day reliability, which benefits all customers. Additionally, voluntary underground 
conversions would help to mitigate the need for storm restoration work in the converted area and 
thus result in those resources being utilized elsewhere. Finally, FPL asserted that the proposed 
revision to Tariff Sheet No. 6.300 could further incentivize customers to voluntarily pay for the 
conversion of non-hardened facilities and this would reduce the number of hardening projects 
that the general body of customers would pay for through the SPP Clause. A similar tariff was 
approved for Duke Energy Florida, LLC. in 2022.7 

Conclusion 
Staff recommends that the Commission approve FPL’s revisions to Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.300 and 
9.722, effective 30 days after the Commission vote. Furthermore, staff recommends approval of 
FPL’s request to include the waived existing facilities cost for all non-hardened overhead 
distribution facilities in net plant in service. 

                                                 
6Order No. PSC-2022-0389-FOF-EI, issued November 10, 2022, in Docket No. 20220051-EI, In re: Review of 
Storm Protection Plan, pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Florida Power & Light Company. 
7Order No. PSC-2022-0336-TRF-EI, issued September 28, 2022, in Docket No. 20220089-EI, In re: Petition for 
approval of modifications to rate schedule tariff sheet No. 4.122 and determination under Rule 25-6.115(12), 
F.A.C., by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 
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Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, the tariffs 
should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the 
protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 
consummating order. (Thompson) 

Staff Analysis:  If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order, the tariffs 
should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the 
protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 
consummating order. 
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FLORIDA PO'WER & IJGHf COMPANY 
TweRly Eighth Twenty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.095 

Cancels Twemy Se\•enlltTwentv-E' hth Revised Sheet No. 6.095 

10.2.8.1 

10.2.9. 

10.2.1 0. 

10.2.11. 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.090) 
Credit for IUGs 
If the Applicant installs the pem1 anent electric service entrance such that FPL' s service lateral can be 
subsequently installed and utilized to provide that building's construction service, the Applicant shall receive a 
credit in the amount of$UA480.03 per service lateral, subject to the following requirements: 

a) IUGs must be inspected and approved by the local inspecting authority. 
b) All service laterals within the subdivision must be installed as I UGs. 
c) FPL must be able to install the service lateral, energize the service lateral, and set the meter to energize 

the load side or the meter can, al l in a single trip. Subsequent visits other than routine maintenance or 
meter readings wi ll void the credit. 

d) Iherealier, acceptance and receipt of service by the Customer shall coru,tilule certification that the 
Customer has met all inspection requirements, complied with all applicable codes and rules and, subject 
to section 2.7Indemnit:y to Company, or section 2.71 Indemnify to Company - GoverM1enta~ FPL's 
General Rules and Regulations, the Customer releases, holds harmless and agrees to indemnify the 
Company from and against loss or liabi lity in connection with the pro1,ision of electrical services to or 
through such Customer-owned electrical installations. 

e) The Applicant shall be held responsible for all electric service used until the account is established in the 
succeeding occupant's name. 

This credit applies only when FPL installs the service - it does not apply when the applicant install5 the service 
conduits, or the service conduits and cable. 

Location of Distribution Facilities 
Underground distribution facilities will be located, as determined by the Company, to maximize their accessibilify 
for maintenance and operdtion. The Applicanl shall provide accessible locations for meters when the design of a 
dwelling unit or its appurtenances li111 its perpetual accessibility for reading, testing, or making necessary repairs and 
adju5tments. 

Special Conditions 
The cost5 quoted in these rules are based on conditions which perm it employment of rapid construction techniques. 
The Applicant shall be responsible for necessary additional hand digging expenses other than what is nom1ally 
provided by the Company. The Applicant is responsible for clearing, compacting, boulder and large rock removal, 
stump removal, paving, and addressing other special conditions. Should paving, grass, landscaping or sprinkler 
systems be installed prior to the construction of the underground distribution facilities, the Applicant shall pay the 
added cosl5 of trenching and IY.:1ckfil ling and be resp<:msible for restoration of property damaged to accommodate th.e 
installation of underground facilities. 

Point ofDeliverv 
The point of delivery shall be detem1 ined by the Company. When a location for a point of del ivery different from 
that designated by the Company is requested by the Applicant, and approved by the Company, the Applicant shall 
pay the additional cost in excess of that whjch wou.ld have been incurred to reach the point of delivery designated by 
the Company. The estimated full cost of service lateral length, including labor and materials, required in excess or 
that which would have been needed to reach the Company's designated point of service. The additional cost per 
trench foot is ~ 8.05. Where an existing trench is utilized, the additional cost per trench foot is ~ 2.91. Where 
die Applicant provides the trenching, installs Company provided conduit aocording to Company specifications and 
backfilling, the cost per additional trench foot is $~2.05. Any point of delivery change requested by die Applicant 
shall confonn to good safety and construction practices as detcm1incd by the Company. Service laterals shall be 
installed, where possible, in a direct line io the point of delivery. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6096) 

Issued by: Tiffany O ihc.n, SeRiAr DiFeelllr, Reg111!1&lF)' Raie!~ Clr:;i Af Se,.,·iee i1Rd S,·Slems Exe.cutivc Direcior, Rate 
Development & Strategy 
Effecm·e: JM11a,,· l, l9Jl Appendix 1 .1 , Page 1 of7 
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FLORIDA POW ER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Tl1ir~ · l~ighll!Thirtv-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.J 00 

Cancels Thirty-Eighth ThirtJ• Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6.100 

SECTION 10.3 UNDJ£RGROUNO DISTRIBUTION F'AC ILITIES F'OR 
RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVL~IONS AND DEVEWPMENTS 

10.3.1. Availabilitv 
When requested by the Applicant, the Company v..11 provide ,mderground eledlic (Lisl:ribution facilities, other than for multiple 
oc:cuµancy b,rildings, in accordance with its standard praotices in: 

a) Recognized new residential subdivision of five or more building lots. 
b) Tracts ofland up0n which 6ve or more separate dwelling units are lo be located. 

For residential buildings containing five or more dwelfuig writs, see SECJ'JON l O .6 ofthese Rules. 

10.3.2. C'.onlrihution bv Applicant 
a) The Applicant shall pay the Company the average differential cost for single phase residential unde.lgrotu1d distribution seivice 

based on the number of service laterals required or the number of dwelling units, as follows: 

I . Where density is 6.0 or more dwelling units per acre: 

l.J Buildings that do not exceed four wli ts, 
townh<>u5es, and mobile homes - per service lateral. 

1.2 Mobile homes having Customer-owned s~vices from meter 
center installed adjacent to the FPL primary trench route 
- per dwelling rnlit 

2. Where density is O .5 or greater, butless than 6. 0 dwelling tUtits 
per acre: 

Buildings IJ1al do not exceed four wtils, 1.owrd1ou.ses, and nX>bile 

Applicant's 
Contribution 

s 0.00 

$ 0.00 

homes - per service lateral $ 0 .00 

3 . Where the density is less than 0.5 dwelling ,mits per acre, or the Distribution System is of non-standard design, 
individual cost e:,··timates will be used to determine the differential cost as specified in Paragraph I 0.2.5. 

Additional charges specified in Paragraphs 10.2.IOand 10.2.1 1 may also apply. 

b) The above co..--ts are oosed upon arrangements !hat will pennit serving Ute local undergrowtd disbibution system within the 
subdivision from overhead feeder mai ns. If teeder mai ns within the sulxlivision are deemed necessruy by the Company to provide 
and/or maintain adequate service and are required by lite Applicant or a governmental agency to be in,"t.llled tu1derground, lite 
Applicant shall pay lite Company the average differential cost between such tu1dergrotmd feeder mains within l11e subdivision 
and equivalent overhead feeder mains, as follows: 

Cost per foot of feeder trench willrinthe subdivision 
(excluding switches) 

Cost per above ground padmonnted switch package 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6 .110) 

Applicant's 
('_,ontribution 

~ 32.72 
$ 29,9119143 680.63 

Issued by: Tiffany Cohen, Senier l)irerter, Regulatery Raten, Cest ef Servke aed Systee1sEncutive Director, 
Rate Development & Strategy 
Effective: JaRuan 1. 2(122 Appendix 1.1 , Page 2 of 7 
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.FLORJOA POWER & LIGHT CONO'ANY 
Thi~· Se~'eRII~ Thirh•-Eighth Revh;cd Sheet No. 6.110 

Cancels Tl1ir~· Sil·tl1 Thirtv-Sevcnth :Revised Sheet No. 6.1 10 

(Continued from Sheet No 6. 100) 

c) Where primary laterals are needed t<J cross open areas such as golf courses, tl!lrks, other re~Teation areasand 
water retention areas, the Applicant shall pay the average differential cosis for these facilities as follows: 

Cost per foot of primary lateral trench within the subdivision 

I) Single Phase - per foot 
2) Two Phase - per foot 
3) Three Phase - per foot 

$;!,003.95 
$<Y98.87 

~1347 

d) For requests for seivioe where underground facilities to the lot line are existing and a differential charge 
was previously paid for these facilities, the cost to install an underground service lateral to the meter is as 
follows: 

Density less than 6. 0 dwelling units per acre: 

Density 6.0 or greater dwelling units peracre: 

I 0.3.3. Contribution Adjustmenis 

$4+6M583.70 

~34.01 

a) Credits will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 10.3.2. where, by mutual agreement, 
the Applicant provides all trenching and backfilling for the Company's distribution system, excluding 
feeder. 

L Where density is 6.0 or more dwelling units per acre: 

1.1 Buildings that do not exceed fourunit.s, 
townhott~es, and mobi le homes 
- per service lateral. 

1.2 Mobile homes having Customer-owned 
services from meter center 
installed adjacent to the 
FPL primary trench route 
- per dwelling unit 

2. Where density is 0.5 or greater, but less 
than 6.0 dwelling units per acre: 

Buildings that do not exceed fourunits, 
townhouses, and mobile homes 
- per service lateral 

Credit to Applicant's Contribution 

Backbone Service 

NIA 

b) Credits will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section I 0.3.2. where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs all Company-provided conduit excluding feeder per FPL instructions. This credit is: 

I. Where density is 6.0 or more dwell ing wi its per acre: 

1.1 Buildings that do not exceed fourunits, 
townhouses, and mobi le h\lmes 
- per service lateral. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.1 15) 

Issued by : Tiffany Cohen, SeRiar I>iFedaF, Regululei-,· Ral es, Casi ef Sen·i~e. llRd 
~Executive Director, Rate Development & S1ratcgy 
Effective: Jftl111111-,· 11:JW:J 

Appendix 1.1, Pa ge 3 of 7 

Backbone Scivice 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHI' COMPAl"IIY 
Tu-@n-,· Fifth Twenh ·-Sixth Revised S heet No. 6.115 

Cancels Twenty Fe11rth Twmty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6.115 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.110) 

1.2 Mobile homes having Customer-owned 
services from meter center installed 
adjacent to the FPL primary trench route 
- per dwelling unit. 

2. \Vhere density is .5 or greater, but lessthan 
6.0 dwelling units per acre, per servicelatcral. 

Credit to Applicant's Contribution 

Backbone Service 

NIA 

c) Credits will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section I 0.3.2. where, by mull.la! agreement, the 
Applicant provides a portion of trenching and backfill ing for the Company's facililies, per foot of trench -
$4iR4 64 

d) Credits will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in section I 0.3.2. where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs a portion of Company-provided PVC conduit, per FPL instructions (per foot of conduit): 2" 
PVC - $~ .80; larger than 2" PVC-$1.14. 

e) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in section I 0.3.2., where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs an FPL-provided feeder splice box, per FPL instructions, per box -~886.68. 

() Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in section 10.3.2., where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs an FPL-provided primary splice box, per FPL instructions, per box - $~310.50. 

g) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in section 10.3.2 , where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs an FPL-provided secondary connection ("handhole"), per FPL instructions, per 
handhole: small handhole • $::9.3228.8 I; intermediate handhole; • $834781.63; large/all concrete handhole • 
$3-1+.993 I 0.50. 

h) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in section 10.3.2., where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs an FPL-provided concrete pad for a pad-mounted trans(om1er or C8!)(1Citor bank, per FPL 
in.~tructions, per pad - $8-1-,-4480 03. 

i) Credit wi ll be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 10.3.2., where, by mutua l agreement, the 
Applicant installs a portion of Company-provided flexible BDPE conduit, per FPL instructions G)er foot of 
conduit): SO. I 6. 

j) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section I 0.3.2., where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs an FPL-provided concrete pad and cable chamber for a pad-mounted ('eeder switch, per 
pad and cable chamber - $~753.84. 

Issued by: Tiffany Cohen, Senier Di1•eete1•, Uegu lflte"'· Rates, Gest er SeF••iee 1111d s,·stemsExecutive Director, 
Rate Development & Strategv 
Effective: January 1, 2022 

Appendix 1.1, Page 4 of 7 
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FLORIDA POWER & LlGHT COMPA!\'Y 
Thi~· Sernffh Thirty-Righth Revised Sheet No. 6.120 

Cancels ThiA~· Si!,lh Thirtv~~venlh Revised Sheet No. 6.120 

SECTION 10.4 UNDERGROUND SERVICE IAT.ERJ\.LSFROM 
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SY~TEMS 

10.4.1 . New Underground Service Laterals 
When requested by the Applicant, the Company will install underground service laterals from overhead systems to 
newly oonstructed residential buildings containing less than live separate dwelling units. 

10.4.2. Contribution hv Applicant 
a) The Appl icRnl shall pay the Company the follow ing differential cost between an overhead service and an 

undergrow1d service lateral, as follows: 

I. For any density: 

Buildings that do not exceed four unit5, 
townhoLL~es, and mobi le homes 

a) per service lateral (includes service riser installation) 
b) per service lateral (from existing handhole or PM TX) 

2. For any density, the Company wi ll provide a 
riser 10 a handhole at the base of a pole 

Applicant's 
Contribution 

$mM997.84 
$47e4l-583 70 

Additional charges specified in Paragraphs I0.2. no and 10.2 11 may also apply. Underground service or secondary 
extensions beyond the boundaries of the property being served will be subject to additional differential costs as 
determined by individual cost estimates. 

I 0.4.3. Contribution Adjustments 
a) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 10.4.2 where, by mutual agreement, the Applicant 

provides trenching and backfilling for the Company's facil ities. This credit is: 

I. For any density: 

Buildings that do not exceed four units, 
townhouses, and mobi le homes 
- per foot 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.125) 

Creditlo 
Applicant's 

Contribution 

bsued by: Tiffany Cohen, Senior Di1•eeto1•, Uegulflto"'· Rates, Cost of SeF••iee 1111d s,·stemsExecutive Director, Rate 
Development &Strateev 
Effective: Jaeuar,· 1, lOll 

Appendix 1.1, Page 5 of 7 



Docket No. 20230045-EI Attachment A 
Date: July 20, 2023 Page 6 of 12 

 - 15 - 

FLORIDA PO'WER & LlGHT COMPANY 
Twenty ThiFcl Twenty-Fourth Revised Sh~d No. 6.125 

Cancels T'il·e11ty Seceml Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 6.125 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.120) 

b) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's oontribution in Section I 0.4.2, where, by mutual agreement, the 
Appl icant installs Comp0ny-provided conduit, per FPL instruct.ions, as lollows: 

I. For any den5ity: 

Buildings that do not exceed four units, 
townhouses, and mobile homes 
- per foot: 2" PVC $M-I-O 80 

Larger than 2" PVC $+.-141. 12 

c) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 10.4.2, where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant requests the underground service to be installed as a TUG (subject to the conditions specified in 
Section 10.2.8.1), per service laternl. asfollows: 

I. For any density: 

Buildings that do not exceed fourunil~, 
townhouses, and mobile homes 
-per service lateral: 

Issued by: Tiffany Cohen, Senier Di1•eete1•, Ueg11ltlte"'· Rates, Gest ef SeF••iee 1111d s,·stemsExecutive Director, 
Rate Development & Strateev 
Effective: January 1, 2022 

Appendix 1.1, Page 6 of 7 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Tl1h·~· 1··0urtl1 Thh1V-Fifth Revised She.ct No. 6.130 

Cancels 'fhi~' 'fM1·1l Thirty-Four1h R evised Sheet No. 6.130 

s1icnoN 10.5 UNDERGROUND SERVICE LAT:ERAI S REPIACJNG 
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND SERVICES 

10.5.1. Appl icabil itv 
When requested by the Applicant, the Company will install underground service laterals from existing systems as 
replacements for existing overhead and underground services to existing residential building$ containing less than five 
individual dwelling units. 

I 0.5 .2. Rearrangement of Service Entrance 
The Applicant shall be responsible for any necessary rearranging of his existing electric service entrance facilities to 
accommodate the proposed underground service larernl in accordance with the Company's specifications. 

I 0.5.3. Trenching and Conduit Installation 
The Applicant shall also provide, at no cost to the Company, a suitable trench, perfonu the backfilling and any 
landscape, pavement or other similar repairs and install Company provided conduit according to Company specifications. 
\1/hen requested by the Applicant and approved by the Company, the Company may supply the trench and conduit 
and the Applicant shall pay for this work based on a specific cost estimate. Should paving, grass, land5eaping or 
sprinkler systems need repair or replacement during construction, the Applicant shall be responsible for restoring the 
paving, grnss, landscaping or sprink ler systems to the original condition. 

10.5.4. C.,ontribution bv Applicant 

a) The charge per service lateral replacing an existing 
Company-Owned overhead service for any density shall be: 

I. Where the Company provides an underground service lateral: 

2. Where the Company provides a riser to a handhole at the base of the pole: 

b) The charge per service lateral replacing an existing Company-owned 
underground service at Applicant's request for any density shall be: 

l. Where the service is from an overhead system : 

2. Where the scrv ice is from an underground system: 

c) The charge per service lateral replacing an existingCustomer-0wned 
underground service from an overhead system for any densityshall be: 

cl) The charge per service lateral replacing an existing Customer-owned 
underground service from an underground system for any density 
shal l be: 

Applicant's 
C,0ntribution 

The above charges include convers.ion of the se.rvi.ce lateral from the last FPL pole to the meter location. Removal of 
any other facilities such as poles, down guys, spans of seconclruy, etc. will be charged based on specific cost estimates 
for the requested additional work. 

b sued by: Tiffany Cohen, Senier Di1•eete1•, Uegultlte.,,· Rates, Gest ef SeY"•iee 1111d s,·ste111sExecutive. Director, Rate 
Development & Strategy 
Effective: January 1, 2022 
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FLORIDA POWER & LlGHT COMPANY 
~ Thil'tecnth Revised Sheet No. 6.52() 

Cancels ~Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.520 

13.2 . .1 2 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.510) 

Contribution by Applicant 

The Applicant shall pay the Company the average differential cost between installing overhead and lllldergrotmd distribution 
facilities based on lhe following: 

a) Primary lateral, riser (if from overhead termination point), pad mounted transformer and trench witl1 cable-in­
condttit not to exceed 150 feet in radials and 300 feet in loops. 

From Existing 

l) Single phase radial 
2) Two phase radial 
3)Threephaseradial( l50 KVA) 
4) Three phase radial (300 KVA) 
5) Single phase loop 
6) Two phase loop 
7) Three phase loop (1.50 KV A) 
8) Three phase loop (300 KVA) 

Applicant's Contribution 
From Overhead Underground 

·rerminalion Point Tem1ina1:ion 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
S0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

b) Secondary riser and lateral, excluding han<lliolc or j unction box, with connection to Applicant's service cables 
no greater than 20 feet from Company ri:;er p0le. 

I) Small single phase 
2) Large single phase 
3) Small tl1ree pJ1ase 
4) Large U,ree phase 

c) FPL service cable installed in customer provided and customer in.s talled 2" PVC (for main line swi tch size 
lintited to 60 amps for 120V, 2 wire service, or 125 amps for 1201240v, 3 wire service) where customer's 
meter can is al least 5 feet arid no more Uian l 00 feet from Uie FPL pole. 

I) Installed on a wood pole - accessible locations 
2) Installed on a wood pole - inaccessible locations 
3) I nstaUed on a concrete pole - accessible locations 

120v60 amp 
2 wire sen1ice 
~537.81 
~617.62 
$~05.35 

d) Handholes and Padmounled Secondary Junction Box, excluding oonnections. 

l)Handhole 

a. Small - per handhole 

b. Intermediate - per hanclliote 

c. Large - per handhole 

2) Pad Mounted secondary Jur,ctjon Box - Js>er box 

$~333.27 

$~28.96 

~l.338.15 

1201240v 125 
3 wire service 
Sm,+9481.67 
~548.84 
$~549.22 

3) Pad Mow1led secondary Jw1ction Cabinet, used when eleclrical loads exceed U,e capacity of Uie 
secondary junction box (above) or when the number of the service conductors exceed the capacily of the 
pad mounted transformer. This charge is only applicable if the majority of the customer's service conductor 
diameter is les.s than 500 MCM. 

Per cabinet (includes cormecfuig up to 12 sets of conductor) 
Tapping seivice comh1ctors (if mOTe than 12 sets)- per set 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.530) 

~ 132 19.40 
~ 9176 

Issued by: Tiffany Cohen, Seuier Di!'eetet , Reg1date1·y Rides, Cest ef Set·\·iee amlSysteu1s£xecutive Director, Rate 
Development & Strategy 

Effective: Jam111ry 1,29il2 
Appendix 2.1 , Page 1 of 3 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
~Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.530 

Cancels ~ Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 6.530 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6.520) 

e) Primary splice box including splices and cable pulling set-up. 

I) Single Phase - per box 
2) Two Phase - per box 
3) TI1ree Phase - per box 

1) .'\d(litional irntal!ation charge for undergrotllld primary Jaterajs 
exceed the limits set in 13.2.12 a). 

I) Single Phase - per foot 
2) Two Phase - per foot 
3) Tlvee Phase - per foot 

~ l,963.54 
~ 2,562.44 
$~2i90.06 

~39.5 
$4.;98.87 
~i90 

g) Additional in,iallation charge for 1u1dergro1u1d primary laterals including trench and cable-in-conduit extended 
beyond tl1e Company designated point of delivery to a remote point of delivery. 

l ) Single Phase - per foot 
2) Two Phase - per foot 

3) Three Phase - per fool 

$4-0,M 12 67 

si.,;..µ20.26 

~ 2248 

h) The above costs ru-e based upon arrangements I.hat wiU pen.nit serving !he local underground distri bution system 
witltin lhe general servicc/indtl5tria1 development from overhead feeder mains. If feede( mains within the general 
servicelindtL5trial development are deemed necessary by the company to provide and/or maintain adequate service 
and are required by tl1e Applicant or a govemme11tal agency to be instaUed tmderground, IJ1e Applicant shall pay the 
company the average differential ca;t between such tmderground feeder mains within the general service/industrial 
development and equivalent overhead feeder mains, as follows: 

Cost per foot of feeder trench within lhe general 
service/industrial development (excluding switches) 
Cost per above ground padmounted ~witch package 

J\pplicanl's 
Contribution 

$~32.72 
$29,9 l J .Q113 680.63 

i) The Company ,vi 11 pro\~de one standby/assistance appoinlment at no additional charge to the Applicant adding 
new or additional load to assist ,vith installation of U1e Applicant's conductors and condlrit(s) into a 
padmounted transformer, pedestal or vault (not to exceed four hours in duration) during normal hours of operation. 
Additional appointments will be provided upon request, at lhe Applicant's expense. 

(Continued on Sheet 6..540) 

h~ucd by: Tiffany Cohen, Senior DireeloF, Re.gu l11lepY Rllle5, Gest of SeR 'iee and Sy5le11rnExecutivc Director. Rate 
Development & Strate!!V Effective: J1111u1u-,· i, JQ;IJ 

Appendix 2.1 , Page 2 of 3 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHf COMP ANY 
Eigl-tiffNinlh Revised Sheet No. 6.540 

Cancels ~Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.540 

13.2.13 

(Continued from Sheet No. 6 . .530) 

Contribution Adjustments 

a) Credits will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 13.2.1 2. where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant provides trenching and backfilling for the Company's facilities. 

I) Credit per foot of p1imary trench 
2) Credit per foot of secondary trench 

Credit to the 
Applicant's 

Contribution 

$4,'.P-,I . 64 
S~3.68 

b) Credits will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in section 13.2.12. where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs Company-provided conduit per Company instructions. 

I) Credit per foot of2" conduit 
2) Credit per foot oflarger than 2" conduit 

$0,$Wl80 

S+.1-4.ill 

c) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 13.2.1 2. where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs a Company-provided handhole per Company insm1cci ons, 

I) Credit per large handhole/p11rnary splice bo.x 
2) Credit per small handhole 

~310.50 
$~1.63 

d) Credit will be allowed to the Applicant's contribution in Section 13.2.12. where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs a Company-provided concrete pad for a pad-mounted tnmsfonner or pad-mounted capacitor 
ban.k per Company instructions, 

Credit per pad 

e) Credit will be allowed to U1e Applicant's contrilbution in Section 13.2 .12. where, by mutual agreement, Ute 
Applicant installs Company-provided concrete pad for a pad-mounted feeder switch chan1ber per Company 
instructions, 

Credit per pad 

f) Credit will be allowed 10 the Applicant's contrilbution in Section 13.2 .12 . where, by mutual agreement, the 
Applicant installs Company-provided concrete pad for a feeder splice box per Company instruction:;, 

Credit per splice box 

l<1.~ued by: Tiffany Cohen, Se11i0r DireelOF, l~eg1datet',. nates, Cast efSer'liee 011d S:,stenrnExccutivc Director,, Rate 
Development & Sh·ategy Elfective:,h1e111ur,· 1, lQ;ll 

Appendix 2.1, Page 3 of 3 
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FLORIDA POWER & UGHT COMP ANY 
~Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.300 

Cancels ~venth Revised Sheet No. 6.300 

INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES 
F'OR THE: CONV~; RSION OFOVERH l!:AO Eu:c-rn1c l)ISTRIBUTION ~'AC 11-ITll;;S 

SECTION 12.l DEFINITIONS 

APPLI CANT . A,1y perSQn, corporation, or entity capable of cornrJl yi ng witl1 tl1e re<11nremcntsof this tariff that has made a wiitten request 
for tmderground electric distribution facilities in accordance with this tariff 

CONVERSION · Any installation of underground electric distribt1tion facilities where tl1e underground facili ties will be substituted for 
existing overhead electri c distribution facilities, incluctingrelocations. 

CONTRIBUTION-IN-AID-OF-CONSTRUCTION (CIAC} - Tlte CIAC to be paid by an Applicairt wider Uus tariff section shall be U,e 
result of the following formula: 

CIAC • 
---1) The estimated cost to install the requested underground facilities; 

2) The estimated cost to remove U,e exislirig overhead facilities;' 
+ 3) The net book value of U,e existing overhead facilities;' 

4) The estimated cost that would be incurred to install new overhead facilities, in lieu of unclergrorn1d, to replace the 
existing overhead facilities (the "Hypotl1etical Overhead Facilities''); 

5) The estimated salvage value of the existing overhead facilities to be removed; • 
+ 6) The 30-year net present. value of the estimat.ed non-storm undergro1md v. overhead operational costs differential, 

7) The 30-year net present value of the estimated average Avoided Stom1 Restoration Costs ("ASRC")•. 

• ln calculating the Applicant's ClAC, clements 2, 3, and 5 of the CLAC formula above are to be excluded from ClAC 
due from an applicant who submits an application provi(ti11g a binding noti fication that ~aid applicant intends to convert 
existing non-hardened overhead distribution ~ facilities to 1mderground distribution feeeef.facilities. 

" Lines 6 &. 7 wiU be combined to calculate a n:>er mil e credit. 

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM . Eleclric service facilities consisting of primary and secondary conductors, service drops, service laterals, 
conduit5, transformers and necessary accessories and appurtenances for the t\unishing of electric power at 1niliz.1tion voltage. 

SERVICE PACII. ITIF.S • The enlire lengll1 ofcondnctors between the dislribulion somce, including any conduit and or risers al a pole or 
oilier structure or from b·ansformers, from which only one point of service will result, and U1e first point of connection to the service 
entrance conductors at a weather head, in a tenninal, or meter box outside the building wall; lhe tenninal or meter box; and the meter. 

(Contim1ed on Sheet No. 6.30 I) 

Issued by: Tiffany Cohen, Senior l)il·eEtor, Reg11latory Raie&, Cost of Sen<iEe a11EI 
~Rxcculiv<' Director, Rat<' Development & Strnkgv 
Effective: .J111nm1 .,- I , 29il2 Appendix 3.1 , Page 1 of 1 
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FLORIDA POWER & UGHTCOMPANY 
First Revised Sheet No. 9.722 

Cancel~ Or iginal Sheet No. 9.722 

13. Applicability. This subpart applies to requests for underground facil ities addressing the conversion of existing 
overhead facilities. In order for the Company to take action pursuant to a request for conversion: 

a. the conversion area must be at least two contiguous city blocks or 1,000 feet in length; 
L all electric services ta iae real l;lfOl;le~· 011 eath siaes af 1110 miSling anrl1eoel !lfHiHlfil~ l,ines m'dSI e e 19art 

efll1e eeR•,eFsiOMssociated with the existing overhead primarv lines must be part of the conversion; 
b,c_ all overhead distribution facilities (hardened & non-hardened) associated with the fused overhead lines 

with in the scope (lf the project must be part of the conversion; 
8:<i~all other existing overhead utility facilities (e.g. telephone, CATV, et.c.) must also be converted to 

underground facilities. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FPL and the Applicant have executed this Agreement on the date first set forth above. 

APPLICANT FPL 

Signed. ____________ _ Signed ____________ _ 

Name ____________ _ Name _____________ _ 

Title ____________ _ Title _____________ _ 

Signed ____________ _ 

Name ____________ _ 

Title ____________ _ 

Approved as to Tenns and Conditions (if required by Applicant) 

Signed ____________ _ 

Name ____________ _ 

Title ____________ __,Approved as to Fom, 

and Legal Sufficiency (if required by Applicant) 

Signed ____________ _ 

Name ____________ _ 

Title ____________ _ 

Issued by: Tiffany Cohen, Senior Director, Reg11lat01•y Rates, Gest efSer•<i~e and ~istemsExecutive Director, Rate 
Development & Slrategv 
Effective: l11RY11-,·1 ,1~ Appendix 3.3, Page 1 of 1 
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